

R-CALF United Stockgrowers of America

P.O. Box 30715 Billings, MT 59107 Fax: 406-252-3176 Phone: 406-252-2516

Website: www.r-calfusa.com E-mail: r-calfusa@r-calfusa.com

November 14, 2008

Martin J. O'Connor District #1 Knox County Nebraska Board of Supervisors 54897 897 Rd. #12 Crofton, NE 68730

Virgil Miller District #3 Knox County Nebraska Board of Supervisors PO Box 101 Verdigre, NE 68783

Norman Mackeprang District #5 Knox County Nebraska Board of Supervisors PO Box 186 Bloomfield, NE 68718

Jim Fuchtman
District #7
Knox County Nebraska Board of
Supervisors
53153 871 Rd
Creighton, NE 68729

Matt Wray, Project Manager US Army Corps of Engineers Wehrspann Field Office 8901 S. 154th Street Omaha, NE 68138-3621 Rayder Swanson District #2 Knox County Nebraska Board of Supervisors 88841 521 Ave. Niobrara, NE 68760

Rick McManigal District #4 Knox County Nebraska Board of Supervisors PO Box 102 Center, NE 68724

Steven Banks District #6 Knox County Nebraska Board of Supervisors 55067 878 Rd Wausa, NE 68786

Joann M. Fischer Clerk, Knox County Nebraska PO Box 166 Center, NE 68724

Nebraska Department of Roads 1500 Highway 2 PO Box 94759 Lincoln, NE 68509-4759

Matt Pillard, EIS Project Manager HDR Engineering, Inc. 8404 Indian Hills Drive Omaha, NE 68114-4098

Re: Support of Resolution #2007-25, Highway 12

Dear Knox County Clerk, Board of Supervisors, HDR, Army Corps of Engineers, NDOR:

The R-CALF USA Board of Directors, upon recommendation by its Private Property Rights Committee, has voted to support your resolution #2007-25, which calls for the section of Scenic Byway Highway 12 to be raised, adjacent to the existing road, and that Highway 12 should not be relocated to either the base of the bluffs, or on top of the bluffs, due to the unstable soils. Additionally, relocating Highway 12 to the base of the bluffs or on top of the bluffs would infringe on farmers' and ranchers' private property rights, which are guaranteed in the U.S. Constitution.

R-CALF USA (Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of America) is a national, nonprofit organization dedicated to ensuring the continued profitability and viability of the U.S. cattle industry. R-CALF USA represents thousands of U.S. cattle producers on trade and marketing issues. Members are located across 47 states and are primarily cow/calf operators, cattle backgrounders, and/or feedlot owners. R-CALF USA has dozens of affiliate organizations and various main-street businesses are associate members.

R-CALF USA's Private Property Rights Committee works to protect the private property rights of U.S. cattle producers, and the proposed relocation of Highway 12 raises serious concerns about the impact on our members' rights to their private property and their ability to conduct business. Therefore, we strongly support your efforts to prevent the relocation of Highway 12.

R. M. Thornshous WM

R.M. Thornsberry, D.V.M.

President, R-CALF USA Board of Directors